

FOI REF: 23/778

8th December 2023

Tel: 0300 131 4500
Website: www.esht.nhs.uk

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

I am responding to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act. The answers to your specific questions are as follows:

Please can I have information relating to current surgical and equipment drape usage in the theatre departments, across the hospitals in your trust.

I would like a usage report for the current financial year so far (or last financial year if this is unavailable), including the following information, if possible. Preferably in an excel format.

1) Drape code.

[Please see attached document.](#)

2) Description.

[Please see attached document.](#)

3) Manufacturer name.

[Please see attached document.](#)

4) Quantity usage.

[Please see attached document.](#)

5) Total spend for each drape

[Whilst the Trust holds the information requested, it is applying a Section 43\(2\) exemption in relation to this part of the request as the release of the information is likely to prejudice its commercial interests.](#)

In applying the exemption consideration has been given to the public interest in enabling scrutiny of public sector decision making and the general public interest in accountability and transparency.

We have concluded that sharing commercials could disadvantage the incumbent supplier against their competitors. The information would provide competitors with the suppliers pricing, which could result in these suppliers obtaining a competitive advantage. This could distort the marketplace and result in the Trust not obtaining best value for money.

In this instance, we consider that the public interest in withholding the information is greater than the public interest in disclosing the information.

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Should you be dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your request, you have the right to request an internal review. Please write to the Freedom of Information Department (esh-tr.foi@nhs.net), quoting the above reference, within 40 working days. The Trust is not obliged to accept an internal review after this date.

Should you still be dissatisfied with your FOI request, you have the right of complaint to the Information Commissioner at the following address:

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113

Yours sincerely

Linda Thornhill (Mrs)
Corporate Governance Manager
esh-tr.foi@nhs.net

FOI 23/778 - East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust

Description	MPC	Manufacturer	Qty
Drape incise sterile 44 x 35cm~incise area 34 x 35cm~iodophor impregnated	6640EU	3M Ioban 2	49
Drape incise sterile 66 x 60cm~incise area 56 x 60cm~iodophor impregnated	6648EU	3M Ioban 2	23
Drape incise sterile 66 x 85cm~incise area 56 x 85cm~iodophor impregnated	6651EU	3M Ioban 2	11
Drape incise sterile 66 x 45cm~incise area 56 x 45cm~iodophor impregnated	6650EU	3M Ioban 2	4
Drape incise sterile 90 x 45cm~incise area 60 x 45cm~iodophor impregnated	6650EZE	3M Ioban 2 EZ	108
Drape incise sterile 90 x 85cm~incise area 60 x 85cm~iodophor impregnated	6651EZE	3M Ioban 2 EZ	89
Drape incise sterile 90 x 60cm~incise area 60 x 60cm~iodophor impregnated	6648EZE	3M Ioban 2 EZ	27
Drape Bag / Pouch Instrument pouch long 24 x 46cm~2 adhesive strips~3 compartment	1018L	3M Steri-Drape	16
Cover C-arm Drape Mobile X-Ray with Poly Straps 107 x 183cm	07-CA104	Advance Medical Designs	1
Drape Incise drape - non woven fabric with collection bag 122cm x 127cm	AMD1062	Altomed	32
Drape Incise drape - flexible polymer with collection bag 122cm x 127cm	AMD1061	Altomed	2
Drape Table / Trolley 150 x 190cm table cover~reinforced area 75 x 190cm	80190	Barrier	127
Drape set universal Cellulose towel 18 x 25cm~2 x adhesive drapes 75 x 75cm~op-tape 9 x 49cm~2 x adhesive drape 150 x 175cm~table cover 150 x 190cm	698740	Barrier	120
Drape set lithotomy Incorporates 2 leggings 75 x 150cm~1 under buttocks drape 75 x 100cm~1 op-sheet 90 x 150cm~1 sterile wrapping 74 x 74cm	696450	Barrier	66
Drape General Adhesive OP-Sheet 150 x 175cm	777400-21	Barrier	65
Drape Set Head / Neck Head turban set	80574671	Barrier	36
Drape General Adhesive 175 x 300cm	778200	Barrier	30
Drape Mayo 75 x 145cm~reinforced area 65 x 85cm	610601	Barrier	23
Drape Head / Neck 175 x 150cm with integral turban	826900	Barrier	21
Drape orthopaedic Beach chair shoulder drape 400 x 248cm non latex elastic aperture 15 x 15cm	60004	Barrier	17
Drape orthopaedic Stockinette 32 x 120cm	611205	Barrier	16
Drape hip 230 / 300 x 330cm~reinforced area 80 x 120cm~2 x pouches ~fenestration 18 x 22cm	60601	Barrier	12
Drape Bag / Pouch Suction and diathermy bag 35 x 42cm	707035	Barrier	9
Drape General Adhesive OP-Sheet 150 x 240cm	777600-21	Barrier	6
Drape incise sterile 55 x 45cm~incise area 50 x 45cm	804555	Barrier	6
Drape set extremity Drape set bilateral leg~bilateral leg drape 200 x 300cm~elastic aperture 7cm~2 x op-tape 9 x 49cm~4 x cellulose towels 19 x 25cm~reinforced table cover 150 x 190cm	60301	Barrier	6

Description	MPC	Manufacturer	Qty
Drape Accessories Tape 9 x 49cm impermeable~1 per pack	381035-30	Barrier	5
Drape Hand / Foot 230 x 315cm~reinforced~circular elastic fenestration 3.5cm	60309	Barrier	5
Drape split 200 x 260cm~reinforced area 70 x 100cm~split 20 x 102cm	60504	Barrier	5
Drape Leggings 75 x 120cm	610930-21	Barrier	4
Drape set universal Universal set light~2 x adhesive op-towels 90 x 75cm~adhesive op-sheet 175 x 175cm~adhesive op-sheet 240 x 150cm~op-tape 9 x 49cm~4 cellulose towels 18 x 25cm~table cover 140 x 190cm	790000	Barrier	4
Drape Aperture 75cm x 90cm adhesive centered ellipse aperture 6cm x 8cm	906542-60	Barrier	3
Drape Extremity 221 x 328cm~reinforced~7cm circular elastic aperture	60213	Barrier	3
Drape hip with dislocation bags 220cm 300cm x 340cm aperture 18x22cm	60601	Barrier	3
Drape Isolation 240 x 330cm~incise area 25 x 86cm	826010	Barrier	3
Drape Underbuttock 75 x 100cm	828900	Barrier	3
Drape Underbuttock 85 x 120cm reinforced area 46 x 30cm pouch	229	Barrier	3
Drape Bag / Pouch Irrigation Pouch adhesive 50cm x 60cm	5218-12	Barrier	2
Drape General Adhesive OP-Sheet 175 x 175cm	66002	Barrier	2
Drape hip 220cm / 300cm x 340cm -Elastic Aperture 18x22cm Dislocation bag reinforced	60601	Barrier	2
Drape incise sterile 26 x 30cm~incise area 21 x 30cm	803026-01	Barrier	2
Drape set orthopaedic Shoulder set w/pouch	60002	Barrier	2
Drape set universal Reinforced universal set~2 x adhesive drape 90 x 75cm~4 x cellulose towel 18 x 25cm~op-tape 9 x 49cm~adhesive drape 175 x 175cm~adhesive drape 150 x 240cm~table cover 150 x 190cm	699340	Barrier	2
Drape Aperture 50cm x 60cm adhesive centered ellipse aperture 6cm x 8cm	906693-60	Barrier	1
Drape Bag / Pouch Fluid collection pouch 35 x 42cm~attach to drape during operation	706035	Barrier	1
Drape Mayo 58x137cm reinforced area 45x56cm	1244	Barrier	1
Sterile drape sheets Plain drapes sterile 2 layers individually packed 150 x 240 cm	488-106	Bastos Viegas	2
Sterile Adhesive Drape 2 layers individually packed 75 x 90cm	488-203	Bastos Viegas	1
Drape Visidrape non-woven incise 140 x 127cm 500ml	581084	BD	36
Drape Visidrape embossed plastic incise 101.5 x 127cm 250ml cap	581071	BD	2
Adapter Drape	AU-AD	Cooper Surgical uk	2
Drape Bag / Pouch Shaped Banded Bag 76 x 91cm	01-3036	Delta Surgical Limited	5
C Arm Drape One Piece 60 X 105 in 20/Case	2951UK	Ecolab	1
Drape set TUR Pack turp w/pouch and trolley cover	ES10381CE	Essential	1
Equipment Drapes Anti-Fog 6g easy squeeze bottle with sponge NON RETURNABLE	FC00013/FBE248	Fannin UK Stroud	795

Description	MPC	Manufacturer	Qty
Equipment Drapes Anti-Fog 6g easy squeeze bottle with sponge - non returnable	Fc0013	Fannin UK Stroud	30
Equipment Drapes Video camera drape ring applicator open end with 3 closure tapes 15cm x 250cm NON RETURNABLE	59143	Fannin UK Stroud	26
Equipment Drapes Video camera drape 15 x 250cm ring applicator ~ open end ~ 3 closure tapes ~ multipack - non returnable	60-59143	Fannin UK Stroud	23
Equipment Drapes Ultrasonic probe cover 150mm x 1.27m latex free (seam free) with 2 fixation bands Sterile disposable - non returnable	59166	Fannin UK Stroud	9
Equipment Drapes Light Handle cover disposable standard single pack - non returnable	LHC0002	Fannin UK Stroud	1
Drape Table / Trolley Backtable cover zone reinforced 137 x 190cm	50815	Full Support - Easidrape	14
Drape orthopaedic Beach chair shoulder drape 267 x 400cm with fluid collection pouch	50449	Full Support - Easidrape	6
Drape Mayo Mayo stand cover 58 x 137cm with fabric reinforcement	50800	Full Support - Easidrape	2
Drape utility Utility drape 160 x 180cm with adhesive	55002	Full Support - Easidrape	2
Instrument Arm Drape	470015	Intuitive Surgical Limited	116
Drape set orthopaedic Shoulder pack with pouch ultimate tri laminate fabric	TB29367CE	Medline	54
Camera/Laser drape Video Camera Cover 15x298cm Concertina	ICE4270	Medline	18
Drape Accessories Instrument pouch 33x41cm 1 pocket	DYJPEISTPOM2	Medline	6
Drape U-drape Frosted PE 122x132cm Adh Split 15x48cm ST	IDE1015	Medline	5
Drape incise Impregnated incise film 80x60cm iodine adh 65x60cm	48060P	Medline	4
Drape incise Impregnated incise film 80x80cm iodine adh 70x60cm	48080P	Medline	4
Drape Bag / Pouch Instmt Frosted 46x25cm Adh 2 Compartments	IDE1018L	Medline	3
Drape split 152 x 213 cm polyethylene	8475CEA	Medline	3
Drape split DRAPE ESSENTIAL U DRAPE WITH 7X65CM SPLIT 150X200CM	ES10425CE	Medline	3
Drape U-drape Steri u drape poly non sterile	NS-IDE1015	Medline	3
Drape incise Impregnated incise film 70x45cm with iodine adhesive area 60x45cm	47045P	Medline	2
Under buttock drape	DYJPEFP016	Medline	2
Drape Hand / Foot Hand drape 196x317cm with extension	29419CEA	Medline	1
Drape Set Hip Hip drape with pouches	DYNJPE8201SM	Medline	1
Drape Set TUR DRAPE PACK ADVANCED FABRIC TURP 160/236 X 191CM WITH SQUARE FENESTRATION FINGER COT & FLUID COLLECTION POUCH WITH TROLLEY COVER	DYJPETUPSM3	Medline	1
C Arm and Imaging Drape Universal complete coverage c-arm drape with securing tapes 152 x 267cm	2951UK	Microtek	1

Description	MPC	Manufacturer	Qty
Drape set TUR 1x cellulose towel 1x tube holder adhesive 1x T.U.R drpe with bouch and 1x table cover (75x190cm) absorbant	888222	Molnlycke Health Care	1
Drape Orthopaedic Stockinette 32 x 120cm	611205	Molnlycke Health Care Ltd	10
Drape incise sterile Surgical incise drape w/iodine solution incise 60 x 45cm (90 x 45cm) 50	IH6650TD	TECNODRAPE	7
Drape incise sterile Surgical incise drape w/iodine solution incise 60 x 90cm (90 x 90cm) 24	IH6651TD	TECNODRAPE	2
C Arm and Imaging Drape Siemens range	3920.31	Unidrape	14
Patient Epidural Drape s/a	FERNENSTRATEDF915003	Unisurge International Ltd	1
Drape c-arm	110788	Vertec Scientific Ltd	4
Total			2202

ADAPTER DRAPE

DRAPE C-ARM

DRAPE ORTHOPAEDIC STOCKINETTE 32 x 120CM

INSTRUMENT ARM DRAPE

PATIENT EPIDURAL DRAPE S/A

Adapter Drape

Drape c-arm

Drape Orthopaedic Stockinette 32 x 120cm

Instrument Arm Drape

Patient Epidural Drape s/a

Cooper Surgical uk

Vertec Scientific Ltd

Molnlycke Health Care Ltd

Intuitive Surgical Limited

Unisurge International Ltd